

Tough Mudder - Terms and Conditions

The terms and conditions below apply to all entrants participating in Tough Mudder on behalf of LHCH Charity. By registering for this event you will be required to accept the terms and conditions on offer.

- Participants should be in a reasonable state of health and by registering they are confirming that they are in good health and can complete the event.
- The event organisers cannot be held responsible for personal accident, injury, loss, or damage occurred during the event.
- Any costs incurred because of participant rescue or injury are to be covered by the participant.
- LHCH Charity do not accept responsibility for the actions of participants.
- Participants must follow the instructions of event staff, stewards, and signage always.
- Event rules and regulations will be stated within the event information supplied by Spartan UK

 these must always be followed.
- All sales are final, refunds are not available.
- Participants cannot change the named entrant once registered.
- Registration can only be completed by a person aged 16yrs or over.
- Participants aged 16/17yrs MUST be accompanied by a responsible person aged of 18yrs+. LHCH Charity reserve the right to request photo identification and/or proof of age from participants at any point. Failure to comply may result in being withdrawn from the event.
- Participants accept the age entry criteria and as such LHCH Charity do not accept responsibility for any persons that fall outside of the criteria.
- All participants must wear appropriate clothing and shoes when taking part, as detailed within the Event FAQs document.
- Participants must always adhere to the rules of the event.
- Participants must always be considerate to all other participants and non-participants.
- All instructions must be followed, any participant not following instructions is therefore outside of the event and not the responsibility of the event organisers.
- LHCH Charity reserves the right to make changes and adjustments to any dates or registrations at any point prior to the event day. All changes will be publicised through the event website and social media. Participants will not be entitled to a refund in this situation, instead should this be requested they will be offered the chance to change dates instead.
- LHCH Charity promises to do all in their power to ensure that all event days run smoothly.



- LHCH Charity are entitled to adjust the event times on the event day in an emergency without giving prior notice to participants.
- Event organisers will close the event sites at a specified time, any participant who has not reached the site by this set time is no longer the responsibility of LHCH Charity.
- Participants must inform event organisers if they are not participating or completing the event.
- Each participant agrees to assign and grant the right and permission for LHCH Charity to use and publish any photographs, film, video and/or sound recordings of the participant. The participant hereby releases LHCH Charity from any and all liability from such use and promotion. The participant authorises the reproduction, sale, copyright, exhibit, and broadcast, electronic storage and/or distribution of said photographs, film, video tapes, electronic representations and/or sound recordings without limitation at the discretion of LHCH Charity. The participant specifically waives any right to any compensation they may have for appearing in any of the photographs, film, video and/or sound recordings of the participant at a LHCH Charity event.
- LHCH Charity are only liable for the provision of the event/service as entered. LHCH Charity cannot be held liable for any other expenses, damages, loss or injury incurred as a result of entering, training for, attending and/or participating in the event. Should the event be cancelled, LHCH Charity's liability is limited to the refund of event entry fee, as specified above, and LHCH Charity accept no liability for any expenses you may have incurred.
- Except in respect of death or personal injury caused by our negligence, LHCH Charity shall not be liable to you by reason of any representation (unless fraudulent), or any implied warranty, condition or other term, or any duty at common law or under the express terms of the Contract, for any indirect, special or consequential loss or damage (whether for loss of profit or otherwise), costs, expenses or other claims for compensation whatsoever (whether caused by our negligence or our employees, agents or otherwise) which arise out of or in connection with the supply of the goods or their use or resale by you, and LHCH Charity's entire liability under or in connection with the Contract shall not exceed the price of the Goods, except as expressly provided in these Conditions.

Signed:	
Dated:	



Charity Registration Number 1052813